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of special assessments t when such obligations do not exceed the
total sum of $100,000;

(3) Obligations payable wholly from the income of revenue-
producing conveniences when such obligations do not exceed the
total sum of $50,000; and

(4) Obligations sold to any board, department, or agency
of the United States of America or of the State of Minnesota, in
accordance with rules or regulations promulgated by such board,
department, or agency.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective July 1, 1965; shall not
be construed to be retroactive; and shall not affect any proceedings
pending or instituted prior to the effective date. Any such pro-
ceedings may be proceeded with and concluded under the law as it
existed prior to the effective date of this act,

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 584 — S. F. No. 1 330

An act relating to discrimination; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1961, Section 363.02, Subdivision 1 .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 363.02, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

363.02 Discrimination; employment; exceptions. Subdivi-
sion 1. Employment. The provisions of section 363.03, sub-
division 1, shall not apply to:

(1) The employment of any individual

(a) by his parent, grandparent, spouse, child, or grand-
child, or

(b) in the domestic service of any persont .

f3) A perseft who regtriariy employs fewer thaa eight indi-
viduals,- excluding indiyidttals described tft clause

{3} (2) A religious or fraternal corporation, association,
or society, with respect to qualifications based on religion, when
religion shall be a bona fide occupational qualification for employ-
ment.
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(3) The employment of one person in place of another,
standing by itself, shall not be evidence of an unfair discriminatory
practice.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 585—S. F. No. 1269

An act relating to discrimination in public accommodations;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 327.09, and Section
363.03 by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 327.09, is
amended to read:

327.09 Discrimination; public accommodations; equal rights
in hotels. No person shall be excluded, on account of race,
color, national origin, or religion from full and equal enjoyment of
any accommodation, advantage, or privilege furnished by public
conveyances, theaters, or other public places of amusement, or by
hotels, barber shops, saloons, restaurants, or other places of re-
freshments, entertainment, or accommodations. Every person who

provision of IMIS section, OF aids OF incites ftnotncF to
j snail oe guilty of ft gross misdemeanor, and, m addition to

tftQ pcnatty tncrctor, snati oe liable tn ft eivti action to trie person
aggrieved for damages aot exceeding $500.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 363.03, is amended
by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. Public accommodations. (1) It is an unfair
discriminatory practice for any person to engage in any act for-
bidden by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 327.09.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 586—S. F. No. 1462

An act relating to discrimination; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1961, Sections 363.03; 363.04, Subdivision 3; 363.06, Subdi-
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